
 
 
 

Standards Committee 
 
 
Date Friday 8 September 2023 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Committee Room 1A , County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
 

Items which are open to the Press and Public  
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Declarations of Interest, if any   

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 June 2023  (Pages 3 - 6) 

4. National Picture  (Pages 7 - 16) 

5. Code of Conduct Update  (Pages 17 - 32) 

6. Local Government Association "Debate Not Hate" Campaign  
(Pages 33 - 102) 

7. Extension of the Term of the Independent Person  (Pages 103 - 
106) 

8. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chair of the Meeting 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 
 

Helen Lynch 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
31 August 2023 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
To: The Members of the Standards Committee 

 
Councillor J Nicholson (Chair)  
Councillor K Rooney (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors J Atkinson, L Mavin, E Peeke, A Savory, G Smith, T Smith, 
T Stubbs, F Tinsley and C Varty 
  
Town and Parish Council Co-opted Representatives:  
Councillors A Doig and C Foote-Wood 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Lucy Gladders Tel: 03000 269 712 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
 

At a Meeting of Standards Committee held in Committee Room 1A , County Hall, 
Durham on Thursday 8 June 2023 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor J Nicholson (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors M Abley, J Atkinson, L Mavin, T Stubbs and C Varty 
 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors K Rooney, A Savory, 
G Smith, T Smith, F Tinsley and A Doig. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest, if any  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 17 March and 10 May 2023 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4 National Picture  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services and Monitoring Officer which informed Members of the national 
picture on standards issues affecting local government (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 
 
The Committee discussed the investigation by West Northamptonshire 
Council in which a Councillor was found to have breached the code of 
conduct at a planning committee by forceful intervention and having a 
predetermined view.  The Chair had allowed the Councillor to act as 
substitute despite not being registered.  This was significant as the 
application had been denied on the chair’s casting vote and had the request 
to act as substitute been denied, the application would have been granted. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



In response to a query from Councillor Atkinson, H Lynch, Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services advised that it was unusual that the Chair had felt able 
to allow the member to act as substitute. The County Council’s arrangements 
set out rules in relation to substitutes attendance at meetings and she would 
expect the Legal advisor or Committee Clerk to the meeting to advise on 
these as appropriate.  
 
Resolved: A) that the report be noted and b) that Officers continued to 
monitor the progress of the matters referred to and keep the Committee 
updated. 
 

5 Code of Conduct Update  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services and Monitoring Officer which provided an update on complaints 
received by Durham County Council under the Code of Conduct for Members 
since the last meeting on 17 March 2023 (for copy see file of Minutes).  
 
The Standards Committee noted the decision to apply the vexatious 
complaints policy to two complainants with regards to one of the complaints 
received prior to 6 March 2023, The complainants have been informed that 
any further complaints made by them will not be considered for at least 12 
months. 
 
Resolved: That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

6 Annual Report of the Standards Committee 2022/23  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services and Monitoring Officer which provided an overview of the work of 
the Standards Committee during 2022/23 and set out the future direction that 
the Committee intended to take during 2023/24 (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
L Smith, Legal Officer, presented the report and confirmed the role of the 
Standards Committee, work during 2022/23, an update with regards to the 
recruitment of Independent Persons, a breakdown of the number of 
complaints considered in 2022/23 and the workplan for 2023/24. 
 
Resolved:  a) That the report be noted and b) that the report be presented to 
the Council on 19 July 2023. 
 

7 Procedure for Member Code of Conduct Complaints  
 
The Committee received a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services and Monitoring Officer to confirm the proposed revisions to the 
Local Assessment Procedure and the Local Determination Procedure and to 

Page 4



agree the Procedure for Member Code of Conduct Complaints (for copy see 
file of minutes). 
 
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services summarised the proposed 
changes to the Procedures and confirmed that the Constitution Working 
Group had been consulted prior to the recommendation for adoption. 
 
Resolved:  a) that the proposed amendments to the Procedure for Member 
Code of Conduct Complaints are noted (b) That minor amendments to the 
Procedure following consultation with Constitution Working Group are noted 
and (c) that the revised Procedure for Member Code of Conduct Complaints 
be adopted with immediate effect. 
 

8 Local Government Association "Debate Not Hate" Campaign  
 
The Committee received a report of the Head and Legal Democratic Services 
and Monitoring Officer which informed Members of any developments of the 
Local Government Association (LGA)’s Debate Not Hate campaign (for copy 
see file of minutes). 
 
K Marley, Apprentice Solicitor, presented the report which included 
background information regarding the campaign, provided details of the 
Supporting Councillors With Abuse Project and the LGA’s response to the 
Online Safety Bill. 
 
Resolved: that the report be noted. 
 

9 Appointment of Independent Persons to the Standards Committee  
 
The Standards Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer regarding the Appointment of  
three new Independent Persons to the Standards Committee (for copy see 
file of minutes) 
 
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services presented the report and 
confirmed that following the Standard Committee on 10 May 2023, the 
County Council had delegated the responsibility for the appointment of 
Independent Persons to the Standards Committee. 
 
The Committee noted that the support of the Interim Independent Person, K 
Milner would no longer be required, however she had agreed to continue 
until the handover was complete.  The Committee recognised the invaluable 
support provided by Ms Milner since undertaking the role in February 2023. 
 
Resolved: (a) that Chris Hugill, David Rogers and Steven Winder be 
appointed as Independent Persons to the Standards Committee with effect 

Page 5



from 12 June 2023 for a term of two years and (b) that the Chair write to K 
Milner on behalf of the Committee, to thank her for her support as interim 
Independent Person. 
 

Page 6



 

               
 Standards Committee 

8th September 2023 

National Picture 

 

Report of Helen Lynch, Head of Legal and Democratic Services and 
Monitoring Officer 

 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

None  

Purpose of the Report 

1 To inform Members of the national picture on standards issues affecting 
Local Government. 

Executive summary 

2 This report is for information to update the Committee on national 
developments and cases which relate to the work of the Committee since 
the last meeting on 8 June 2023. 

Recommendation(s) 

3 The Standards Committee is recommended to: 

a) note the report and request that Officers monitor the progress of the 
matters referred to and keep the Committee updated; and 

b) consider any recommendations it wishes to make arising out of the 
content of the report. 

  

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Background 

4 As agreed by the Committee on 10 June 2022, as part of the Annual Work 
Programme, this is a standing agenda item with a quarterly update to the 
Committee. 

Former Mayor of Middlesbrough has charges dropped for non-
disclosure of pecuniary interests. 

5 The former Mayor of Middlesbrough, Mr Andy Preston who was Mayor 
from 2019 to May 2023 was charged with four counts of non-disclosure of 
pecuniary interests in Executive meetings in contravention of the Localism 
Act 2011. 

6 The charges alleged that Mr Preston breached sections 30(4) and 34(1)(b) 
and (3) of the Localism Act. 

7 In relation to the charges, Mr Preston said that the allegations stem from 
complaints made against him by five Councillors in 2021 claiming he had 
failed to disclose interests properly at some meetings.  

8 Mr Preston said that the allegations were untrue, and that three of the five 
Councillors withdrew their complaints. It is understood that Middlesbrough 
Council had considered the allegations in accordance with its 
arrangements under the Localism Act 2011, but no action had been taken.  

9 Mr Preston was due to appear at Teesside Magistrates Court on 21 
August 2023, but it was announced that the charges against the former 
mayor were to be dropped following a further review of the evidence.  

Councillor handed suspension over “misleading information” during 
legal crowd funding campaign 

10 The Bridgend County Borough Standards Committee has suspended a 
Member for three months following an investigation undertaken by the 
Welsh Ombudsman into misleading information given to residents during 
the process of raising funds for a legal challenge against a planning 
application.  

11 The investigation by the Ombudsman found that the Member had provided 
residents with misleading information during his fundraising efforts to 
oppose plans by the Ministry of Justice to consider using a local hotel to 
house Wales’s Residential Women’s Centre. The Ombudsman notes that 
there was no actual planning application submitted and therefore there was 
no application to be challenged.  

12 The Welsh Ombudsman concluded that "although the Member's intentions 
may have been well-meaning, he provided misleading information to 
residents when they were asked to donate money to a fund which was not 

Page 8

https://www.localgovernmentlawyer.co.uk/governance/396-governance-news/54397-council-handed-suspension-over-misleading-information-during-in-legal-crowd-funding-campaign
https://www.localgovernmentlawyer.co.uk/governance/396-governance-news/54397-council-handed-suspension-over-misleading-information-during-in-legal-crowd-funding-campaign
https://www.localgovernmentlawyer.co.uk/governance/396-governance-news/54397-council-handed-suspension-over-misleading-information-during-in-legal-crowd-funding-campaign


necessary, and from which they could not retrieve their money if the 
anticipated legal action did not take place". 

13 The Ombudsman noted that the Councillor “Ought to have known better” 
and considered the conduct may amount to a breach of the Paragraph 
6(1)(a) of the Bridgend County Council Code of Conduct: 

6.— (1) You must —  

a) not conduct yourself in a manner which could reasonably be regarded 
as bringing your office or authority into disrepute;  

14 Following the Ombudsman’s finding, the Bridgend Standards Committee 
found that the Member was in breach of Paragraph 6(1)(a) of the code of 
conduct and decided that the Member should be suspended for three 
months. The Committee will be aware that in England there is no power to 
suspend a Councillor in relation to a breach of the Member Code of 
Conduct. However, the Committee in Standards in Public Life has 
recommended that the Governm
[...]
ouncillor-code-conduct-survey-2023
https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/model-councillor-code-conduct-survey-2023
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/thurrock-council-best-value-inspection-report
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/thurrock-council-best-value-inspection-report


Appendix 1:  Implications 

Legal Implications 

The Council has a duty under section 27 of the Localism Act 2011 to promote 
and maintain high standards of conduct by its Members and to adopt a code of 
conduct that is consistent with the Nolan Principles. Ensuring that the Standards 
Committee is kept up to date with national Standards issues is expected to 
facilitate compliance with this duty. 

Finance 

None 

Consultation 

None 

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty 

None 

Climate Change 

None 

Human Rights 

None 

Crime and Disorder 

None 

Staffing 

None 

Accommodation 

None 

Risk 

None 

Procurement 

None 

 

Page 16



 

             

        

 Standards Committee 

8 September 2023 

Code of Conduct Update 

 

Report of Helen Lynch, Head of Legal and Democratic Services and 
Monitoring Officer 
 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

 

None 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1 To provide Members of the Standards Committee with an update on 
complaints received by Durham County Council under the Code of 
Conduct for Members since the Committee’s last meeting on 8 June 
2023. 
 

Executive summary 
 

2 The report provides an update on the complaints of alleged breaches of 
the Code of Conduct currently being assessed and those which have 
been completed. Complaints are considered in accordance with the 
Council’s Procedure for Member Code of Conduct Complaints.  

Recommendation 

 

3 The Standards Committee is asked to: 
 

a) Note the contents of the report.   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



Background 
 
4 The Council has a duty under section 27 of the Localism Act 2011 to 

promote and maintain high standards of cond
[...]
f 
speaking disrespectfully towards 
other Members of the Parish Council 
and the Complainant. 

- Value Colleagues 
and staff 

- Respect 
- Bullying and 

Harassment 

 Ongoing 

P
age 30



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

FS-Case-

539237583 
14-Aug-23 Parish Public 

N/A N/A N/A Withdrawn – Complainant 
mistaken 

FS-Case-

539664142 

 

16-Aug-23 County Officer 

The Subject Member is accused of 
distributing information in an attempt 
to discredit the Complainant.   

- Accountable for 
decisions and 
cooperate when 
scrutinised  

- Behave in 
accordance with 
legal obligations   

-  Value Colleagues 
and staff 

- Respect 
- Not disclose 

information given to 
them in confidence 

- Not to bring the role 
of the 
member/authority 
into disrepute 

 Ongoing  

P
age 31



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 32



 

 Standards Committee 

 Local Government Association “Debate 

Not Hate” Campaign  

8th September 2023 

 

Report of Legal and Democratic Services 

Helen Lynch, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, Monitoring 
Officer 

 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

None  

Purpose of the Report 

1 To inform Members of any developments of the Local Government 
Association (LGA)’s Debate Not Hate campaign.  

Executive summary 

2 The LGA’s Debate Not Hate campaign aims to raise public awareness of 
the role of Councillors in their communities, encourage healthy debate and 
improve the responses and support for local politicians facing abuse and 
intimidation. 

3 At the meeting of the Standards Committee in December 2022 it was 
agreed that the Debate Not Hate Campaign would be added to the 
Committee’s work programme as a standing item, allowing the Committee 
to remain informed of any developments. 

Recommendation(s) 

4 The Standards Committee is asked to: 

(a) Note the report; 

(b) Recommend that the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
outlines a proposal to implement the LGA’s recommendations to 
a zero-tolerance approach to abuse in relation to debates and; 

(c) Request a report be brought to the next Standards Committee 
meeting to consider and agree to adopt that proposal and; 

(d) Consider any further recommendations arising from the report. 

  

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



Background 

5 The LGA’s Debate Not Hate campaign aims to raise public awareness of 
the role of Councillors in their communities, encourage healthy debate and 
improve the responses and support for local politicians facing abuse and 
intimidation. 

6 Since the Committee meeting in June 2023, the LGA published a new 
report titled, “Debate Not Hate: Ending abuse in public life for councillors”, 
which outlines how Councils can better support Councillors to prevent and 
handle abuse. A copy of the report is attached at Appendix 2.   

  

Supporting Councillors with Abuse Case Studies 

7 The Committee will recall that it previously agreed for the Head of Legal 
and Democratic Services, in consultation with the Chair to work with the 
LGA to provide case studies in relation to the Council’s approach for 
dealing with abuse and intimidation towards Councillors. These case 
studies are included in the report along with others from different 
authorities.  

8 The Durham County Council case studies focus on the Council’s Social 
Media Toolkit and the Council’s joint approach with Durham 
Constabulary. The two case studies, ‘Reporting abuse and establishing 
productive relationships with the police’ and, ‘Using Social media safely’ 
are attached at Appendices 3 and 4.  The Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services has received an enquiry from another local 
authority regarding the Social Media Toolkit. 

 

Debate Not Hate; Ending abuse in public life for councillors. 

9 The report identified three main challenges to supporting Councillors with 
abuse: 

Challenge 1: Councillors feel vulnerable to abuse and ill-equipped or 
supported to handle abuse, harassment, and intimidation. Councillors are 
informed of their risk but have limited k
[...]
book /Meta 
35. Instagram 
36. Twitter 
37. Association of Police and Crime Commissioners 
38. Political parties / GO (inc. Individuals who signed Debate Not Hate public statement) 
39. the Committee on Standards in Public Life (CSPL) 
40. Association of Labour Councillors 
41. Compassion in Politics 
42. the Association of Democratic Services Officers 
43. the Association of Electoral Administrators 
44. Employment Related Services Association 
45. Lawyers in Local Government 
46. National Hate Crime Awareness Week 
47. Amnesty International 
48. Digital Freedom Fund 
49. eSafety Commissioner 
50. NDI (National Democratic Institute) 
51. NetSafe 
52. SPARC  
53. THE CYBERSMILE FOUNDATION

  Print   Top

Page 97



Appendix 4:  LGA Case Study - Reporting abuse and establishing 
productive relationships with the police 

 

              

Reporting abuse and establishing productive relationships with the 
police 

Durham Council and the local police work collaboratively together to 
protect councillors from abuse and harassment. 

Durham Council has a strong relationship with the police, with regular 

meetings between the Monitoring Officer and the Deputy Chief Constable 

where any incidents of harassment, abuse or intimidation against councillors 

can be raised. 

The council keeps a log of such incidents and uses it to determine the 

appropriate course of action which is proportionate to the level of threat. The 

council's health and safety team assess the level of threat using a pre-

established process, and if it is low, it is logged, and if it is serious or explicitly 

violent, it is immediately flagged to the police. 

The challenge: 

Durham has noticed an increase in the number of councillors experiencing 

abuse, harassment and threats of violence. Not only is this highly distressing 

for elected members, their families and those who support them, it may put 

people off standing for election. 

The solution: 

Durham Council has a strong commitment
[...]
ient and 

creates a swifter resolution that usual methods. 

Lessons learned: 

• Proactively creating a relationship between police and the council can 

take time, but it also helps to set appropriate expectations and foster a 

more nuanced understanding of what issues affect councillors in local 

policing and the role of police in dealing with these issues. 

• Using a consistent method to assess what needs to be deal with by the 

council and what should be reported to the police can help councillors to 

understand the risks of the incidents they encounter and councils to 

provide consistent and effective support which is tried and tested over 

time. 

• Reporting and logging incidents can help the council and police to build a 

picture of ongoing or escalating issues before they become too serious. 

 

  

Page 100



Appendix 5:  LGA Case Study – Using Social Media Safely 

              

 

Supporting councillors to use social media safely 

Durham Council has developed a comprehensive social media toolkit 
that guides councillors on social media use. 

The council provides a social media toolkit that covers health and safety, as 
well as training for members on how to keep within the code of conduct online 
and how to deal with online abusive behaviour. The training includes 
theoretical and practical help from the communications team. Additionally, the 
communications team takes action to have offensive posts on third-party 
accounts removed. 

The challenge: 

Durham has noticed an increase in the number of councillors experiencing 
abuse, harassment, threats of violence and the number of social media 
related incidents. Not only is this highly distressing for elected members, their 
families and those who support them, it may put people off standing for 
election. 

The solution: 

Durham Council has a strong commitment to protecting councillors from 
abuse, harassment, and intimidation and takes threats against councillors very 
seriously. 

The
[...]
 new approach being sustained? 

This training now forms a part of the package of training members have 
access to alongside other induction and repeated training for councillors. 

Lessons learned: 

• Social media and online engagement are here to stay and it’s important 
to help councillors develop the skills to use these platforms safety to 
support them in their role and protect their well-being. 

• Good online engagement is a two-way thing and it’s just as important 
for elected members to role model good practices as it is to enforce 
good standards by reporting poor engagement from other online. 

• Not all elected members wish to engage online and many will prefer to 
use other methods of engagement. This support should be available for 
those who want and need it. 

 

Page 102



 

               
 Standards Committee 

8th September 2023 

Extension of the term of the Independent 
Person 

 

Report of Helen Lynch, Head of Legal and Democratic Services and 
Monitoring Officer 

 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

None  

Purpose of the Report 

1 To inform the Standards Committee of the proposal to extend the term of 
the current Independent Person.  

Executive summary 

2 The Council is required to appoint at least one Independent Person under 
section 28 of the Localism Act 2011. 

3 On 20 January 2021, Council agreed that the term of office for the 
Independent Persons should be two-years with the option of extending for 
a maximum of a further two-years.  

4 Full Council has historically been responsible for the appointment of 
Independent Persons. However, at its annual meeting on 24 May 2023, it 
delegated this responsibility to the Standards Committee.  

5 This report therefore recommends that the Standards Committee agrees 
to extend the term of Alan Fletcher as the Independent Person for an 
additional 2 years. 

Recommendation(s) 

6 The Standards Committee are asked to: 

a) Agree that the term of Alan Fletcher as Independent Person should 
be extended for a further 2 years with effect from 22 September 2023. 

  

Page 103

Agenda Item 7



Background 

7 The Localism Act 2011 sets out the requirements in relation to Local 
Government Standards and it requires the appointment by the authority of 
at least one Independent Person. 

8 The functions of the Independent Person in relation to Standards are:  

 They must be consulted by the authority and their views taken into 
account before it makes a finding as to whether a member has failed 
to comply with the Code of Conduct or decides on action to be taken 
in respect to that member. 

 They may be consulted by the authority in respect of a Standards 
complaint at any other stage; and 

 They may be consulted by a member or co-opted member of the 
Council or a parish council against whom the complaint has been 
made. 

9 The role of the Independent Person was widened under the Local 
Authority’s (Standing Orders) England (Amendment) Regulations 2015. In 
the case of proposed disciplinary action against a statutory officer, the 
Council is required to invite the Independent Persons who have been 
appointed for the purposes of the Members Code of Conduct regime to 
form an independent panel and take into account any recommendation of 
that panel before taking a decision to discipline or dismiss.  

10 At a full Council meeting on 14 July 2021, the Council appointed two 
Independent Persons for a two-year term with effect from 22 September 
2021, Kayleigh Louise Wilkinson, and Alan Fletcher. It also delegated 
authority to the Standards Committee to extend the appointments of the 
Independent Persons for a further two-year term. 

11 The committee were informed at the meeting on 3 March 2023 that one of 
the Independent Persons in post was unable to undertake the role, and as 
a result recommended that a recruitment process began with the view to 
appointed three new Independent Persons.  

12 As a result, a period of recruitment began with the Commi
[...]
19 Should the Committee agree that the term of Alan Fletcher as Independent 
Person be extended by two years, his term will be extended, lasting until 
22 September 2025. 

 

Other useful documents 

 The Localism Act 2011 

Author(s) 

Katherine Marley    Tel:  03000 265854   
    

Page 105



Appendix 1:  Implications 

Legal Implications 

Section 28 of the Localism Act 2011 requires the Council to have an 

Independent Person in place.  

Finance 

The role of Independent Person is not remunerated. However, the Council will 
reimburse reasonably incurred travel and subsistence expenses. Where 
appropriate, the Council will pay for the Independent Person to attend training. 
These costs are met from the Legal and Democratic Services budget. 

Consultation 

None 

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty 

None 

Climate Change 

None 

Human Rights 

The role of Independent Person helps to ensure that complaints against 

Members and disciplinary proceedings against Statutory Officers are dealt 

with fairly. Crime and Disorder 

None 

Staffing 

None 

Accommodation 

None 

Risk 

None 

Procurement 

None 

 

Page 106


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 June 2023
	4 National Picture
	5 Code of Conduct Update
	Appendix 2 to Code of Conduct Update Report September 2023 FINAL

	6 Local Government Association "Debate Not Hate" Campaign
	7 Extension of the Term of the Independent Person



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
 

At a Meeting of Standards Committee held in Committee Room 1A , County 
Hall, Durham on Friday 8 September 2023 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor K Rooney (Vice-Chair) In the Chair 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors J Atkinson, L Mavin, E Peeke, A Savory, G Smith, F Tinsley and 
C Varty 
 
Co-opted Members: 

Parish Councillor A Doig 

 

Also Present: 

Mr C Hugill – Independent Person 

  

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Nicholson and  
T Stubbs. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2023 were agreed as a correct 
record and were signed by the Chair. 
 

4 National Picture  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services and Monitoring Officer which informed Members of the national 
picture on standards issues affecting local government (for copy see file of 
minutes). 
 



The Head of Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer advised 
Members that since the publication of the papers a section 114 notice had 
been issued for Birmingham City Council earlier this week. The Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer would keep the 
Committee updated on section 114 notices. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted and Officers monitor the progress of the 
matters referred to and keep the Committee updated. 
 

5 Code of Conduct Update  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services and Monitoring Officer which provided an update on complaints 
received by Durham County Council under the Code of Conduct for Members 
since the last meeting on 8 June 2023 (for copy see file of minutes).  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Tinsley, the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer indicated that they had not seen 
an increase in vexatious complaints although they were currently dealing with 
a complaint that they were minded to treat as vexatious but they do not arise 
very often. Her perception was that there had been an increase in complaints 
from Members against another Member. 
 
Councillor Mavin asked if there had been an increase in the number of 
complaints. The Head of Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring 
Officer responded that her recollection from the Annual report was that there 
was a slight increase in the number of complaints but there was no 
significant change in complaints been progressed.  
 
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer indicated 
that the Code of Conduct Report for the next meeting would include an 
analysis of complaints for the next meeting. 
 
Councillor Peeke asked if there was a cost breakdown to show the cost of 
complaints to the Council. 
 
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer indicated 
that Officers in the legal team working on complaints recorded their team and 
so we could run a report to indicate time spent by the legal team on 
complaints. This would not include the time spent by Subject Members, 
Democratic Services Officers or the Independent Persons. They also kept a 
record of any external disbursements spent on investigations, which were 
largely outsourced. The Council bears such costs as there is no power to 
recover costs from Town and Parish Councils. The Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer indicated that a indicative cost of 



complaints would be included in the Code of Conduct Report for the next 
meeting. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Atkinson, the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer confirmed that the Committee 
would always be advised of the outcome of a complaint. 
 
Resolved: That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

6 Local Government Association "Debate Not Hate" Campaign  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services and Monitoring Officer which informed the Committee of any 
developments in relation to the Local Government Association (LGA)’s 
Debate Not Hate campaign (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer spoke on 
the third recommendation and asked if this could be amended so that a 
report would be brought to a future meeting of the Standards Committee as it 
was an important piece of work and she would like to engage with Officers 
and a wider Member cohort. It was unlikely that this could be completed in 
time for the next meeting but if it could be, it would be presented then. If not, 
it will come to a later meeting.  
 
Councillor Tinsley referred to a zero-tolerance approach to abuse and 
indicated that a lot of abuse was through social media and the authority’s 
ability to influence this was limited. He stated that he was pleased that this 
was going to be a substantial piece of work and indicated that the protection 
of people of office with social media companies needed to be achieved 
through the LGA. 
 
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer 
responded that this was linked into the LGA’s first recommendation and 
indicated that the Council could have a conversation with the LGA on how 
best they feed in and collate the information, in particular on abuse on social 
media and advised that this would be picked up as an action. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Atkinson, the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer advised that if Member Support 
were unable to assist a Member, they would always signpost the Member to 
where they would receive assistance. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the report be noted. 
 



(ii) That the Head of Legal and Democratic Services outlines a proposal to 
implement the LGA’s recommendations to a zero-tolerance approach to 
abuse in relation to debates.  
 
(iii) That a report be brought to a future Standards Committee meeting to 
consider and agree to adopt that proposal. 
 

7 Extension of the Term of the Independent Person  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services and Monitoring Officer that provided details of the proposal to 
extend the term of the current Independent Person (for copy see file of 
minutes). 
 
Resolved: That the term of Alan Fletcher as Independent Person be 
extended for a further 2 years with effect from 22 September 2023. 
 

8 Such Other Business  
 
Mr C Hugill, newly appointed Independent Person was in attendance at the 
meeting and provided Members with details of his background and indicated 
that he hoped to make a valuable contribution over the next two years. The 
Committee welcomed Mr Hugill.  
 


